

FILED

DEC 24 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Case No. 30728-0

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

KITTITAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state of Washington,
Respondent,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY CONSERVATION COALITION and
FUTUREWISE,
Appellants,

and

ELLISON THORP PROPERTY, LLC and ELLISON THORP
PROPERTY II, LLC,
Respondents,

and

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,
Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS KITTITAS COUNTY
CONSERVATION COALITION & FUTUREWISE**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Tel: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118
tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for Kittitas County Conservation
Coalition & Futurewise

FILED

DEC 24 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Case No. 30728-0

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

KITTITAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the state of Washington,
Respondent,

v.

KITTITAS COUNTY CONSERVATION COALITION and
FUTUREWISE,
Appellants,

and

ELLISON THORP PROPERTY, LLC and ELLISON THORP
PROPERTY II, LLC,
Respondents,

and

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD,
Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS KITTITAS COUNTY
CONSERVATION COALITION & FUTUREWISE**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Avenue, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
Tel: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118
tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for Kittitas County Conservation
Coalition & Futurewise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Standard of Review	1
III. Argument	4
A. The Board had subject matter jurisdiction over both the comprehensive plan amendments and rezones and the amendments violated the GMA and were inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. (Assignment of Error 1 and Issue 1)	4
1. The Board had jurisdiction over the comprehensive plan amendments in Amendments 10-12 and 10-13.	4
2. The Board had jurisdiction over the comprehensive plan amendment and Highway Commercial rezones in Amendment 10-13 because the rezones in this case are not authorized by a comprehensive plan.	4
B. The Board correctly concluded that Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan Amendment 10-12 violated RCWs 36.70A.070, 36.70A.070(5)(d)(iii), 36.70A.170(1)(a), and 43.21C.030. (Assignment of Error 2 and Issue 2)	15
1. The Thorp Type III LAMIRD violates RCW 36.70A.070(5)(d)(iii) and the Comprehensive Plan.	15
2. The Thorp Type III LAMIRD uses are not “isolated” as RCW 36.70A.070(5)(d)(iii) requires.	20
3. Amendment 10-12 is not consistent with the Kittitas County Comprehensive Plan and RCW 36.70A.070.	21
4. Expanding the Type III LAMIRD into the Agricultural Overlay violated the GMA.	21
C. The Board was correct that the Commercial Comprehensive Plan amendment and the Highway Commercial rezones in Amendment 10-13 were inconsistent with the GMA and the Comprehensive Plan. (Assignment of Error 3 and Issue 3)	22
D. The County violated SEPA and the SEPA determination in this case was properly appealed to the Board. (Assignment of Error 4 and Issue 4)	22
E. The superior court’s decision not to remand the orders and determinations of invalidity to the Board violated the Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 34.05 RCW. (Assignment of Error 5 & Issue 5)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Cases	
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)	2
<i>BD Lawson Partners, LP v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 165 Wn. App. 677, 269 P.3d 300 (2011).....	9, 11
<i>BD Lawson Partners, LP v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1036, 277 P.3d 669 (2012).....	9
<i>Brinnon Group v. Jefferson County</i> , 159 Wn. App. 446, 245 P.3d 789 (2011).....	12
<i>City of Burien v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 375, 53 P.3d 1028 (2002).....	11
<i>Clallam County v. Dry Creek Coalition</i> , 161 Wn. App. 366, 255 P.3d 709 (2011).....	2
<i>Coffey v. City of Walla Walla</i> , 145 Wn. App. 435, 187 P.3d 272 (2008)...	5
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	3
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) ..	4
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 109 P.3d 816 (2005).....	8
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012).....	13

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<i>Feil v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 367, 259 P.3d 227 (2011).....	5, 9
<i>Gold Star Resorts, Inc. v. Futurewise</i> , 167 Wn.2d 723, 222 P.3d 791 (2009).....	17
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	12
<i>Manke Lumber Co. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1017, 64 P.3d 649 (2003).....	4
<i>Manke Lumber Co., Inc. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> 113 Wn. App. 615, 53 P.3d 1011 (2002).....	4
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	14
<i>Southwest Washington Chapter, Nat. Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Pierce County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983)	2
<i>Stafne v. Snohomish County</i> , 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012).....	7
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 Wn.2d 236, 257 P.3d 616 (2011).....	2
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 89 Wn.2d 97, 569 P.2d 1148 (1977).....	2
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000).....	5
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County</i> , 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007).....	5, 9

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Statutes	
Chapter 39.34 RCW	10
RCW 34.05.574	25
RCW 36.70A.070.....	22
RCW 36.70A.070(5).....	16, 17, 19, 20
RCW 36.70A.130.....	12
RCW 36.70A.280.....	23
RCW 36.70A.290.....	18
RCW 36.70B.020.....	7, 8, 10, 11
RCW 36.70C.020.....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY	14, 19
Development Regulations	
KCC 15.04.210	23, 24
KCC 15A.01.030	23
KCC 15A.02.050	23
KCC 15A.04.020	23
KCC 15B.05.010.....	23, 24

Authority

Page Number

Growth Management Hearings Board Decisions

Whitaker v. Grant County, EWGMHB Case No. 99-1-0019, Second Order
of Compliance (Nov. 1, 2004) 16
